Wisconsin law.
successive weeks, in a newspaper of general circlustion published in the city of Milwaukee, notifying persons, claiming any right, title or interest in burial lots in said old cemetery grounds, to present the same to said "Sisters of Notre Dame," within ten days after the final publication of said notice in said newspaper, and any claim to title or interest in said burial lots which shall not be presented within the ten days, shall cease and be of no effect; and if the said "Sisters of Notre Dame" cannot agree with such persons as to the value of said interest, it may apply to the county court of Milwaukee county, which court shall appoint three arbitrators to examine and report what should be paid to such claimant for his or her right of burial in said lot, and upon the filing of said report, and the approval of the same by the court, and the payment into court of the sum so awarded, the interest of such claimant shall rest absolutely in said "Sisters of Notre Dame."

May use real estate for its own purposes.

SECTION 3. After the "Sisters of Notre Dame" shall have removed said bodies and complied with the provisions of section two of this act, and caused the said bodies to be removed, so far as practicable, it is authorized to use said real estate for its own purposes, to sell and convey said real estate for such price and upon such terms as it may seem advisable; and in case of sale the purchaser, or purchasers, shall by such conveyance become invested with a perfect and indefeasible title in fee simple, free and clear from all claims or interest of all owners of burial lots in said cemetery grounds.

SECTION 4 All acts and parts of acts, conflicting with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 25, 1882.

[No. 83 S.]

[Published February 28, 1882.]

CHAPTER 25.

AN ACT providing for stationery and postage stamps to messengers.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Stationery for measurgers. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any money in the general fund, not otherwise appropriated, a sum sufficient to cover the expenditure of furnishing each of the messengers employed by the leg-

islature, stationery or postage stamps to the value of five dollars.

SECTION 2. The superintendent of public property is hereby directed to furnish stationery or postage stamps to each of the messengers employed by the leglature of the present session, not to exceed five dollars in value, to each such employee.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage.

Approved February 25th, 1882.

[No. 121, A.]

[Published March 1, 1882.]

CHAPTER 26.

AN ACT relating to the charter of the city of Wausau, and amendatory of chapter 328 of the general laws of 1980, entitled an act to revise, consolidate and amend the city charter of the city of Wausau.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1 of chapter 323 of the general Amendment. laws of 1880 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 1. All that district of country included in the north half of section one in township number twenty eight north, of range seven east, and sections number twenty-three, twenty-four, twenty-five, twenty-six, thirty-five and thirty-six, in township num. ber twenty-nine north, of range seven east, of the fourth principal meridian, in the county of Marathon and state of Wisconsin, shall be known and designated as the city of Wausau. Section 38 of chapter 323 of the general laws of 1880 is hereby amended by adding to said section the following: 36th. To authorize the building, construction and maintaining of street railways upon any of the public streets of said city, upon such regulations and conditions as the comm n council of said city shall prescribe, not inconsistent with the constitution and laws of the state of Wiscon-Section 66 of chapter 323 of the general laws of 1880 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: Section 66. The treasurer shall receive and collect as fees one per cent. upon all taxes collected by or paid to him prior to the first Monday in January in each year, and three per cent. upon all taxes paid to or collected by him after the first Monday in January, and in case of a distress and sale by him of goods and chattels for the payment of any tax, he shall collect such fees as are allowed constables on sales of goods